
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL, QUEEN VICTORIA STREET, EC4V 3AL 

 
Members: Alexander Barr 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Dominic Christian 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Clare James (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Ronel Lehmann (External Member) 
Tim Levene 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (External Member) 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy James Thomson 
Prof. Michael Whitehouse (External Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the meeting 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive an Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 April 2017 appointing 

the Board for the ensuing year.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in line with Standing Order 29.  
 For Decision 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in line with Standing Order 30.  
 For Decision 

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 February 2017.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
7. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018-23 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
8. CASH AVAILABLE IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE CITY OF LONDON 

SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
9. HEAD'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 a) Appendix 1 - ISI Inspection Report  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 

 b) Appendix 2 - Strategic Plan 2016/17 Summary  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 c) Appendix 3 - Digital Strategy Report  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 



 

3 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE 
 To appoint a representative to the Association of Governing Bodies of Independent 

Schools for the ensuing year.  
 For Decision 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
15. HEAD'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School.  
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 45 - 78) 

 
 a) Appendix 1 - ISI Inspection Feedback [Head's Summary]  (Pages 79 - 86) 

 

 b) Appendix 2 - City of London School Admissions Policy  (Pages 87 - 98) 
 

 c) Appendix 3 - Development Office Report  (Pages 99 - 100) 
 

 d) Appendix 4 - Sabbatical Applications  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

 e) Appendix 5 - Overseas Franchising  (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

16. RECRUITMENT OF HEAD 
 The Director of Human Resources to be heard.  
 For Information 
17. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 114) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



 

 

Confidential Agenda 
 
20. TEACHER'S PAY PANEL - UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources.  

 
 For Information 



PARMLEY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 27th April 2017, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2018. 

 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 

 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

 one Alderman nominated by the Court of Aldermen 

 up to 10 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five 
years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

 the following ex-officio Members:- 
- the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School for Girls 
- the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London Freemen’s School 

 up to eight co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with experience relevant to the Board 
 
The Chairman of the Board shall be elected from the City Corporation Members. 

 
2. Quorum  

The quorum consists of any five Common Council Governors. 
 

Any decision taken by the Board of Governors shall require the agreement of a majority of Common Council Governors 
present at the meeting and voting. 

 
3. Membership 2017/18 

 
  ALDERMEN 

 

2 Vincent Thomas Keaveny 

 
  COMMONERS 

 

9 (4) Ian Christopher Norman Seaton 

5 (4) James Michael Douglas Thomson, Deputy 

9 (3) Marianne Bernadette Fredericks 

6 (3) Sylvia Doreen Moys 

2 (2) Dominic Gerard Christian 

1 (1) Caroline Wilma Haines, for three years 

1 (1) Alexander Robertson Martin Barr 

3 (1) Keith David Forbes Bottomley, Deputy 

1 (1) Timothy Charles Levene 

9 (1) Charles Edward Lord, O.B.E., J.P., Deputy 

 

 together with:- 

 Ronel Lehmann 

 Lord Levene of Portsoken 

 Christopher Martin 

 Dame Mary Richardson 

 Professor Michael Whitehouse  

together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above. 
 

4. Terms of Reference 
 To be responsible for:- 

 
(a) all School matters; 

 
(b) the management of the School land and buildings belonging to the City of London Corporation; 

 
(c) the appointment of the Head and, where appropriate, the deputies and the Bursar. 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Tuesday, 14 February 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 

at Committee Rooms, Second Floor, Guildhall, London, EC2V on Tuesday, 14 
February 2017 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ian Seaton (Chairman) 
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Keith Bottomley 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Ronel Lehmann (External Member) 
 

Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Michael Cogher 
Alistair MacLellan 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, Deputy Roger 
Chadwick, Dominic Christian, Clare James and Professor Michael Whitehouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 were approved as a 
correct record, subject to some typographical amendments.  
 
3.1 Action Sheet  
 
A list of outstanding actions was received.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE SUB COMMITTEE  
The draft minutes of the Governance Sub Committee meeting held on 26 
January 2017 were received.  
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 January were approved 
subject to some typographical amendments.  
 

9. MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE SUB COMMITTEE  
The draft non-public minutes of the Governance Sub Committee meeting held 
on 26 January were received.  
 

10. RECRUITMENT PROCESS FOR THE HEADTEACHER  
Governors considered a report of the Director of Human Resources on the 
recruitment process for the Headteacher.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
Lifetime Exclusions 
The Town Clerk responded to a question regarding lifetime exclusions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Board of Governors, City of London School  
 

15 June 2017 

Subject: 
Draft Corporate Plan 2018-23 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Information 

Report author: 
Kate Smith – Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents an early draft of the City of London Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan 2018-23 to give Members an opportunity to provide initial feedback before wider 
consultation on the plan takes place in the autumn with staff, partners and other 
external stakeholders. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked t
[...]
d staff 
from September, and with external stakeholders and partners thereafter. 
 

7. Officers are aiming to seek full Member approval of the Corporate Plan 2018-23 
from the Court of Common Council prior to publication before the start of the 
2018/19 financial year. 

 
  

Page 6



Conclusion 
 
8. This report presents an early draft of the Corporate Plan 2018-23, to give 

Members an opportunity to provide initial feedback before it is discussed at the 
informal meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee in June and opened 
out to wider consultation in the autumn. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Draft Corporate Plan 2018-23 

 
 
Neil Davies 
Corporate Performance Manager, Town Clerk’s Department 
 
T: 020 7332 3327 
E: neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 7

mailto:Neil.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



C
it
y
 o

f 
Lo

n
d

o
n

 C
o

rp
o

ra
ti
o

n
The City of London Corporation is the governing body of the Square Mile 

dedicated to a thriving City, supporting a strong, sustainable and diverse 

London within a globally-successful UK.

We aim to…

Benefit society
By fostering a culture of inclusivity, opportunity and responsibility

Shape the future City
By strengthening its connectivity, capacity and character

Secure economic growth
By promoting the City as the best place in the world to do business

Everything we do supports the delivery of these three strategic objectives. 

We measure our performance by tracking our impact on twelve outcomes:

People 
People live enriched lives and reach their potential 

People enjoy good health and well-being

People enjoy our thriving and sustainable public spaces

People are safe and feel safe

Place
The Square Mile is the ultimate co-working space: flexible, secure and 

inspiring

The Square Mile is digitally and physically well-connected and responsive 

The Square Mile is known for world-leading culture and creativity

The Square Mile has outstanding public spac
[...]
oaches

Good governance, by driving the relevance, responsibility, reliability and 

radicalism of everything we do

Upholding our values – Lead, Empower, Trust - and displaying passion, 

pace, pride and professionalism  in everything we do

Draft Corporate Plan 2018 - 23

07/04/17

Page 10



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
School  

Thursday, 15 June 
2017 

 

 

Subject: 

Cash available in the school’s charity:  The City of London 
School Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London 
School Scholarships & Prizes Fund 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

 

 
Is the cash available to the school’s bursary and prizes charity sufficient? 

1. This report notifies Governors that the available cash balance at 3 April 2017 in 
its charity The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating The City of 
London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund was £201,571.  The report considers 
whether this is a sufficient ‘working cash balance’ to ensure that the charity is not 
overdrawn during the coming year, which would incur interest charges. 

2. As income in any year tends to lag behind expenditure, without a ‘working cash 
balance’ the fund would be overdrawn.  Cash flow has been analysed over the 
last 4 years which has revealed that a ‘working cash balance’ of £106,045 be 
retained to avoid the fund being overdrawn. 

3. The Bursar has confirmed that expenditure and income in the coming year are 
anticipated to be similar to last year and, therefore, a ‘working cash balance’ of 
£106,045 should continue to be sufficient to avoid being overdrawn. 

4. With available cash of £201,571 being excess of the required ‘working cash 
balance’ of £106,045, it is recommended that the balance of £95,526 be invested 
in the Charities Pool. 

5. The next review of the ‘working cash balance’ will be presented to this Board in 
June 2018, in time to meet the 1 October deadline for investment or dis-
investment in the Charities Pool, should this be required.  

Recommendations 

6. It is recommended that: 

 Governors agree to invest £95,526 in the City of London Charities Pool on 1 
October 2017; and 

 that the next review of the operating cash balance be presented to the June 
2018 Board meeting. 

 

 
 
Contact: 
Steven Reynolds, Group Accountant 
Tel: 020 7332 1382 
steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
Main Report 
 
 
 

 This report contains entries re: 
 

1 Summary of The Term. ISI Inspection Report – 
Appendix 1 

2 Outreach and Partnerships Report 
3 Strategic Plan  

 Summary 2016-2017 – Appendix 2 

 Targets 2017-2018 
4  Digital Strategy Report – Appendix 3 

 
 
 
 
1. Summary Of The Term 
 

 This has been a busy term.  The decision by a number of academic departments to 
choose the Pre-U over the new A-level examinations meant that public 
examinations in the Senior Sixth began earlier than usual, a trend that will have 
greater impact next year.  

 20 April 2017 was the 600th anniversary of John Carpenter becoming Town Clerk in 
1417.  We celebrated with a concert featuring a commissioned piece, “Unicorn 
Dances” by David Knotts and a movement of the Mendelssohn Violin Concerto, 
played by one of our Senior Sixth boys, Jorrit Donner-Wittkopf.  It was a superb 
event and well attended by all of our constituent groups including donors, 
representatives from the Livery Companies, members of the Corporation, and 
Feeder School Heads. 

 The Levene Learning Centre was opened on 23 May by The Right Honourable, the 
Lord Heseltine.  The event featured numerous activities, readings, and examples of 
pupils‟ work, alongside a display of the life and times of some of our most notable 
alumni.  It was a tremendous occasion and a wonderful opportunity to show-case 
the academic strength of the School and the forward thinking of the Governors.  I 
would like to thank Lord Levene not only for his generous donation but for making 
the event possible.   

 The School underwent a Regulatory Compliance Inspection.  The report can be 
found in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 15 June 2017 

Subject: 
Head‟s Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Head, City of London School 

For Discussion 

Report author: 
Sarah Fletcher, Head of the City of London School 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



2. Outreach and Partnerships Report 
Outreach and partnership remain important parts of School life for both staff and pupils. 
This academic year, we have not just maintained but strengthened existing relationships 
as well as building new ones.   

 
We work closely with our partners across the family of CoL schools, and engage in a 
significant range of activities: 

 

 CoL schools shared research initiative – We have proposed a new way of shared 
working and educational research across the family of schools.  Working in 
partnership with the Institute of Education, schools will be able to work across the 
network to research areas of shared interest.  CLS worked on developing the 
structure and IoE staffing, and the proposal was tabled at the Heads‟ Forum for 
consideration.   

 Drama workshops – CLS has hosted drama workshops for pupils from the  Sir John 
Cass Primary School.  

 CoL Schools joint concert – CLS was once again delighted to be able to take part. 

 CoL Schools subject groups – CLS Heads of Department have continued to arrange 
meetings with their opposite numbers at all of the CoL Schools to meet and discuss 
shared challenges and opportunities for collaboration. 

 Careers and Higher Education – the provision and collaboration here has been 
extensive.  CLS is fortunate to have hosted countless talks, advisory sessions and 
information evenings.  The CoL Schools have been invited to all of them.  These 
have covered Oxford and Cambridge applications, 
[...]
atutory 
update) 
 
Teaching and Learning:  
Academic Departments organised their 
own inset for staff. 
 

All Staff 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Teaching Staff 

January 2017 – 
March 2017 (in 
Department 
Meetings) 

Fire Safety Training  Departments 

January 2017 (18th, 
23rd) 

Anaphylaxis training Selected Staff 

February 2017 (1st, 
2nd) 

Anaphylaxis training Selected Staff 

   

January 2017 Twilight INSET: Body Language  
Mike Carter 

Selected Staff 

February 2017 Pastoral Care: Bullying Twilight Teachmeet 

March 2017 (2nd, 8th, 
13th, 22nd) 

Anaphylaxis training Selected Staff 

April 2017 (Staff 
Day) 

Critical Incident Update 
Child Protection Update 
Health and Safety Update 
First Aid Update 

All Staff 

Page 18



May 2017 Pastoral Care: Pastoral Case Studies Twilight Teachmeet 

May 2017 Twilight INSET: Bereavement Selected staff 

May 2017 Teaching & Learning: Assessment Twilight Teachmeet 

May 2017 Youth Mental Health First Aid Course 
(MHFA England) 
(2 Day) 

5 staff 

May 2017 Inset on Educational Technology  All Staff 

June 2017 Co-curricular: Risk Assessments for 
School Trips 

Twilight Teachmeet 

 
1. Medical Training  

 The School Nurse provides regular updates on Staff Days – with a focus on anaphylaxis, 
asthma, epilepsy, diabetes. Further training is provided in advertised drop-in sessions.  

 26 member of staff are First Aid Trained. 

 Nearly all staff who are involved in Games have undertaken concussion awareness 
training. 

 Records of training are maintained by the School Nurse. 
 
 

2. Mental Health First Aid Training (MHFA) 

 All Staff completed MHFA Training in April 2015 

 Thirty-five staff have completed the two-day Youth Mental Health First Aid Course 
 

3. Independent Schools Qualification in Academic Management (HMCPD) 

 Nine staff have completed ISQAM since 2013. Two staff are currently undertaking the 
qualification 

 
4. Child Protection Training  

 All teaching staff are Level 2 trained (Graffham Consulting). 
[...]
 Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 15a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 15b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 15c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 15d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 15e
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Draft Corporate Plan 2018-23
	Draft Corporate Plan 20170407

	8 Cash available in the school's charity:  The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund
	9 Head's Report
	9a Appendix 1 - ISI Inspection Report
	9b Appendix 2 - Strategic Plan 2016/17 Summary
	9c Appendix 3 - Digital Strategy Report
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Head's Report
	15a Appendix 1 - ISI Inspection Feedback [Head's Summary]
	15b Appendix 2 - City of London School Admissions Policy
	15c Appendix 3 - Development Office Report
	15d Appendix 4 - Sabbatical Applications
	15e Appendix 5 - Overseas Franchising
	17 Report on Action Taken Since the Last Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Thursday, 15 June 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 
at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Thursday, 15 June 

2017 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Marianne Fredericks 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Ronel Lehmann (External Member) 
 

Tim Levene 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy James Thomson 
 
 

Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Chrissie Morgan 
Amanda Mays 
Kate Smith 
Neil Davies 
Steven Reynolds 
Sarah Fletcher 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Director of Human Resources 
- Asst Director HR + Transformation 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 
- Head, City of London School 

Charles Griffiths - Bursar, City of London School 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Dr Richard Brookes - Senior Deputy Head 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick, Dominic Christian, 
Deputy Clare James and Professor Michael Whitehouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
An Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 April 2017 appointing the 
Board of Governors for the ensuing year was received.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
An election was conducted in line with Standing Order 29. Ian Seaton, being 
the only Governor wishing to serve, was elected Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 



The Chairman thanked his fellow Governors for their support. He added his 
welcome to Governors who had recently joined the Board, and emphasised the 
commitment required from a Governor of one of the City Schools, namely the 
requirement to be familiar with safeguarding issues and to undergo a 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check.  
 
The Chairman noted that this was the Head’s last meeting prior to moving on to 
her new role, and that a Farewell Dinner would be held on 22 June 2017 at the 
School.  
 
A Governor noted with regret the passing of Alderman Sir Paul Judge.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
An election was conducted in line with Standing Order 30. Deputy James 
Thomson, being the only Governor willing to serve, was elected Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuring year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

7. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018-23  
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the draft Corporate 
Plan 2018-2023 and the following points were made.  
 

 The Chairman suggested that the theme ‘Place’ be made plural to reflect 
the City’s role outside of the Square Mile.  
 

 The Town Clerk clarified that outcome was equivalent to impact, and 
output was equivalent to measurables.  

 
8. CASH AVAILABLE IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE CITY OF LONDON 

SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND  
Governors considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding Cash available in 
the School’s Charity: The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating the 
City of London School Scholarships and Prizes Fund. In response to a 
question, the Chamberlain replied that the investments were mainly in equities. 
Governors were invited to submit their responses to the questionnaire 
regarding the charity outside of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED, that  
 

 Governors agree to invest £95,526 in the City of London Charities Pool 
on 1 October 2017; and  

 

 That the next review of the operating cash balance be presented to the 
June 2018 Board meeting.  

 
 



9. HEAD'S REPORT  
Governors received a report of the Head of the City of London School and the 
following points were made.  
 
Independent Schools Inspectorate (ISI) Inspection 
 

 The Head was heard regarding the recent Independent Schools 
Inspectorate (ISI) inspection. She noted that the result was an 
affirmation of the work undertaken within the School, and the excellence 
recognised in the report meant there were no substantive 
recommendations for improvement. The next inspection, in three years’ 
time, would likely be education focused. 
 

 The Chairman noted that there would be a report at a future Board 
meeting on how any areas for improvement identified by the inspection 
would be addressed. He added his thanks to Christopher Martin for 
attending the ISI inspection.  
 

Outreach 
 

 The Head drew attention to the work the School was undertaking on 
Outreach and Partnerships, including work with the City of London 
academies and the voluntary work of over 80 boys across London.  
 

 The Chairman noted that the outreach and partnership work was very 
promising and that City Governors should ensure they highlighted it with 
colleagues at Guildhall.  
 

Pastoral 
 

 In response to a question from a Governor regarding the establishment 
of a LGBT Society within the School, the Head replied that gender 
issues were an increasingly important topic within the school community 
and the establishment of the society was a ‘first’ for the School. 
Governors welcomed the establishment of the Society and noted their 
wholehearted support for the initiative.  

 

 In response to a question from a Governor regarding staff wellbeing, the 
Head replied that the Head of Common Room was aware of both School 
and City of London processes over welfare. The Director of Human 
Resources added that the City of London provided mental health first aid 
training, pop up health checks and advice on healthy eating.  
 

Ransomware 
 

 The Head drew Governors’ attention to advice given to staff following the 
recent Ransomware incident.  

 
 
 



9.1 Appendix 1 - ISI Inspection Report  
Governors received a public report on the Independent Schools Inspectorate 
Regulatory Compliance Inspection.  
 
9.2 Appendix 2 - Strategic Plan 2016/17 Summary  
The Head provided Governors with a verbal update on the 2016/17 Strategic 
Plan.  
 
9.3 Appendix 3 - Digital Strategy Report  
Governors received a summary of advice given to staff following the recent 
Ransomware incident.  
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  
Edward Lord was appointed AGBIS Governor for 2017/18.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Appointment of Sub Committees 
Governors affirmed the following sub committees and noted each would have 
the opportunity to review its terms of reference at its first meeting.  
 
Governance 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Lord Levene of Portsoken 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 
Academic and Education 
Christopher Martin (to be Chairman) 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board 
Dame Mary Richardson 
Caroline Haines 
 
Finance and Estates 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board 
Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alex Barr 
 
Careers LINK Governor 
Ronel Lehmann was appointed Careers LINK Governor. The Board noted it 
would receive a presentation on careers at its meeting in the Autumn term.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  



 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non- public minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

15. TEACHER'S PAY PANEL - UPDATE  
Governors agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that confidential 
Item 20 – Teachers’ Pay Panel, was considered next.  
 
All staff except the Town Clerk, Director of Human Resources and the Assistant 
Director HR and Transformation left the room.  
 
Governors considered a confidential report of the Director of Human Resources 
on the Teachers’ Pay Panel.  
 

16. RECRUITMENT OF HEAD  
Governors agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that Item 16 – 
Recruitment of Head was considered next.  
 
All staff except the Town Clerk, Director of Human Resources and the Assistant 
Director HR and Transformation remained outside of the room.  
 
The Director of Human Resources was heard regarding the recruitment of the 
Head.  
 

17. HEAD'S REPORT  
At this point of the meeting, two hours having been reached since the start of 
the meeting, Governors agreed to terminate the meeting and defer items 
remaining on the agenda until the next meeting.  
 
The next meeting not being until the Autumn Term, Governors agreed to 
reconvene on 21 June 2017 at 5.30pm at the School, and that notice be given 
of that meeting accordingly.  
 
17.1 Appendix 1 - ISI Inspection Feedback [Head's Summary]  
This item was deferred.  
  
17.2 Appendix 2 - City of London School Admissions Policy  
This item was deferred.   
 
17.3 Appendix 3 - Development Office Report  
This item was deferred.   
 
17.4 Appendix 4 - Sabbatical Applications  
This item was deferred.   
 
17.5 Appendix 5 - Overseas Franchising  
This item was deferred.   
 



18. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
This item was deferred.   
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
This item was deferred.   
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
This item was deferred.   

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


